

No. 18-747

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SONJA RITTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOIS BRADY, Chapter 7 Trustee,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF  
AS AMICA CURIAE AND BRIEF OF  
PROFESSOR MARGARET HOWARD AS  
AMICA CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY C. MACDONNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON &  
LEE UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
#1 Denny Circle  
Lexington, VA 24450  
(540) 458-8224  
macdonnell@wlu.edu

MARGARET HOWARD  
WASHINGTON &  
LEE UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
#1 Denny Circle  
Lexington, VA 24450  
(540) 458-8581  
howardm@wlu.edu

---

---

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICA CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amica.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Dewsnup</i> ignored both the plain meaning of the Bankruptcy Code and established principles of statutory construction.....	3
II. None of <i>Dewsnup</i> 's supporting rationales justifies its outcome.....	4
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> misread pre-Code law, including this Court's constitutional precedents. ....	5
B. <i>Dewsnup</i> misunderstood the intent of Congress and structure of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	8
1. Congress adopted a "priority model" of secured creditors' rights in bankruptcy. ....	8
2. The Code's provisions are consistent with a priority understanding of secured creditors' rights. ....	13
C. <i>Dewsnup</i> 's result was not necessary in order to protect undersecured creditors' rights to appreciation. ....	18
III. <i>Dewsnup</i> has the pernicious effects of failing to replicate results under state foreclosure law, and of giving junior lienholders inappropriate leverage over debtors.....	22

Conclusion ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Savings Association v. 203 N. LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	4
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	22
<i>Colbourne v. Ocwen (In re Colbourne)</i> , 550 Fed. Appx. 687 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991) .....	5
<i>In re Heritage Highgate, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012)..	
.....	16
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) .....	5
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886).....	5-6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	18
<i>Oppenheimer v. Oldham</i> , 178 F.2d 386 (2d Cir. 1949)	
.....	6
<i>Tanner v. FirstPlus Financial, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	
.....	8
<i>Woolsey v. Citibank, N.A. (In re Woolsey)</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4, 16

<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938) .....	7
<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940) .....	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937)... .....	7-8
<i>In re 620 Church Street Building Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936) .....	15

## Statutes

### 11 U.S.C.

§ 361 .....	2, 13, 14, 15
§ 364(d) .....	2, 15
§ 506 .....	16
§ 506(a) .....	3, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17
§ 506(a)(1) .....	19
§ 506(b) .....	2, 16
§ 506(d) .....	3, 12, 13
§ 522(c) .....	5
§ 522(f)(1) .....	17
§ 524(a)(1) .....	5
§ 545 .....	17
§ 547 .....	17
§ 548 .....	17
§ 722 .....	2, 15, 23
§ 1111(b) .....	16, 18
§ 1111(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	16
§ 1129(b)(2)(A) .....	16
§ 1225(a)(5)(B) .....	16
§ 1322(b)(2) .....	18
§ 1325(a)(5)(B)(i)(I) .....	18
§ 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii) .....	16

§ 1325(a)(*).....	18
Frazier-Lemke Act [I], Pub. L. No. 73-486, 48 Stat. 1289 (1934) .....	7
Frazier-Lemke Act [II], Pub. L. No. 74-384, 49 Stat. 942 (1936) .....	7
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Pub. L. No. 55-541, 30 Stat. 544 (repealed 1978) .....	6
Chandler Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 .....	6

### **Regulatory Materials**

7 C.F.R. § 1955.102 (2018).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 36.4283(f) (2018) .....	21

### **Legislative Materials**

H.R. REP. NO. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	
.....	9-10, 11, 12, 13, 23

### **Other Authorities**

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>2017 Report of Statistics Required by the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005</i> (2017). .....	19
Carlson, David Gray, <i>Bifurcation of Undersecured Claims in Bankruptcy</i> , 70 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (1996) .....	20
Dunaway, Baxter, 2 LAW OF DISTRESSED REAL ESTATE (2014), <i>available at</i> Westlaw LAWDRE .....	22



Eisenberg, Theodore, <i>The Undersecured Creditor in Reorganizations and the Nature of Security</i> , 38 VAND. L. REV. 931 (1985).....	10
International Valuation Standards Council, INTERNATIONAL VALUATION STANDARDS 2013: FRAMEWORK AND REQUIREMENTS. ....	20
Kennedy, Frank R., <i>Secured Creditors Under the Bankruptcy Reform Act</i> , 15 IND. L. REV. 477 (1982) .....	12-13
Lawless, Robert M., <i>Legisprudence Through a Bankruptcy Lens: A Study in the Supreme Court's Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 47 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1 (1996) .....	4
Newborn, Mary Josephine, <i>Undersecured Creditors in Bankruptcy: Dewsnup, Nobelman and the Decline of Priority</i> , 25 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 547 (1993) .....	9
Ponoroff, Lawrence & F. Stephen Knippenberg, <i>The Immovable Object Versus the Irresistible Force: Rethinking the Relationship Between Secured Credit and Bankruptcy Policy</i> , 95 MICH. L. REV. 2234 (1997) .....	9
Rogers, James Steven, <i>The Impairment of Secured Creditors' Rights in Reorganization: A Study of the Relationship Between the Fifth Amendment and the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 96 HARV. L. REV. 973 (1983) .....	17-18
Shanor, Charles A., <i>A New Deal for Secured Creditors in Bankruptcy</i> , 28 EMORY L.J. 587 (1979) .....	10
Tabb, Charles Jordan, BANKRUPTCY (3d ed. 2014) .....	14, 24
